Book Industry Communication
e4books Web Services Standards
Order Status Request / Report
Version 1.0, 28 May 2010
This document specifies in human-readable form the e4books web services Order Status Request
and Order Status Report formats.
Two separate formats are specified for Order Status Requests:
 an HTTP query format for use with implementations that use the basic HTTP protocol and

which case this composite terminates the response.
D ResponseCoded. R
  Response type code.  Suggested code values:
01  Service unavailable
02  Invalid ClientID or ClientPassword
03  Server unable to process request
11  Invalid order reference
16  Invalid or unknown account or supplier identifier
19  Server unable to process request –
 unable to contact supplier
20  Order status request acknowledged –
 awaiting response from supplier
24  Request does not reference a unique order
M  ResponseType
  Free text description D  ResponseTypeDescription
  Supplier identifier (generally only included if
specified in the request header; mandatory if the
response type code is „19‟ or „20‟).
D ResponseCoded.SupplierIdentifier.
   Supplier ID type - see ONIX codelist 92 M   SupplierIDType
   ID type name, only if ID type = proprietary D   IDTypeName
   Identifier M   IDValue
8 Default currency of values given in the response. If
omitted, „GBP‟ is assumed.
D CurrencyCode
9 Shipping detail (if supplier has more than one
warehouse, the default warehouse location from which
goods have been / will be shipped; may be overridden
at the item detail level – see response detail line 12)
D ShippingFrom.
  Location must contain at least one location
identifier or one location name or both.
M  Location
   Location identifier D   LocationIdentifier R
   Location name D   LocationName
10 Order status – mandatory unless there is an exception
condition.
 01  Order accepted – shipping
 02  Order accepted – all backordered
 03  Order accepted – part shipping, part
  backordered – see detail
 04  Order accepted but cannot be processed
  normally – see order status message
 05  Order not accepted – see detail
D OrderStatus
11 Order status message. Mandatory if the order status is
„04‟.
D OrderStatusMessage
BIC e4books Web Services Standards  Order Status Request / Report
Version 1.0 Page 8 of 14 28 May 2010
Report detail
 Responses for all items included in the order
request. Mandatory unless the response
type code indicates exception conditions.
D ItemDetail. R
1 Line item number M LineNumber
2 EAN-13 product number (mandatory unless trading
partners have agreed to use an alternative product
identifier)
D EAN13
3 Alternative product identifier – for details see the
corresponding line in Request detail
D ProductIdentifier. R
4 Item description D ItemDescription
  Product form – see ONIX codelist 7 D  ProductForm
  Title, author etc. in a single string D  TitleDetail
5 Quantity ordered M OrderQuantity
6 Order line references If included, must contain a
reference number or a reference date or both.
D ReferenceCoded R
  Reference type
  01  Request line reference
  12  Buyer‟s unique order line reference
  16  Contract reference
  17  Promotion or deal reference
  18  End customer order reference
  23  Supplier‟s order reference
M  ReferenceTypeCode
  Reference number / string D  ReferenceNumber
  Reference date YYYYMMDD D  ReferenceDate
7 Offered or confirmed unit price The whole of
PricingDetail (lines 7 to 9) may be repeated if more
than one price type or currency is to be included.
D PricingDetail.Price. R
  Price amount M  MonetaryAmount
  Currency: ISO 4217 currency code D  CurrencyCode
  Price type
  01  Suggested retail price including tax
  02  Suggested retail price excluding tax
  03  Net price (unit cost) including tax
  04  Net price (unit cost) excluding tax
M  PriceQualifierCode
8 Offered terms – either a code or a percentage D PricingDetail.Allowance.
  Discount code type
  01  BIC discount group code
D  AllowanceCodeType
  BIC discount group code value D  AllowanceCode
9 Total % discount expected to apply to this order –
decimal number between 0 and 100
D PricingDetail.DiscountPercentage
10 Order line response status code. Mandatory for each
order line. See Table 1 for EDItEUR order line status
codes that may be used in this context.
M OrderLineStatusCoded.
  Status code scheme
  01  Sender‟s own scheme
  02  Scheme maintained by EDItEUR
M  StatusCodeType
  Status code M  StatusCode
BIC e4books Web Services Standards  Order Status Request / Report
Version 1.0 Page 9 of 14 28 May 2010
Response detail (continued)
 Responses for all items included in the order
request
D ItemDetail.
11 Shipping detail (used only if the shipment was or will
be from a location other than the default specified in
the header)
D ShippingFrom.
  Location – must include an identifier, a name,
 or both
M  Location.
   Location identifier D   LocationIdentifier
     Location ID type

  different measures of stock movemement
D  Velocity R
   Velocity type code
   01  Maximum daily sale
   02  Vendor rating
M   VelocityCode
    Velocity value M   VelocityValue
BIC e4books Web Services Standards  Order Status Request / Report
Version 1.0 Page 10 of 14 28 May 2010
Response detail (continued)
 Responses for all items included in the order
request
D ItemDetail.
21 Substitute product details (for further description see
corresponding details for the ordered product).
D Substitute.
  EAN-13 product number D  EAN13
  Alternative product identifier D  ProductIdentifier.
  Item description D  ItemDescription.TitleDetail
  Offered or confirmed unit price D  PricingDetail.Price. R
  Offered terms - coded D  PricingDetail.Allowance.
  Offered terms - total % discount D  PricingDetail.DiscountPercentage
  Publisher availability code – see Table 2 D  PublisherAvailabilityCode
  Availability date D  ExpectedShipDate
  Publication status code – see ONIX codelist 64 D  PublicationStatusCode
  On-sale date D  ConsumerOnSaleDate
  Expected order time D  OrderTime
  Stock details D  Stock. R
Example of an Order Status Report XML payload using either the SOAP or the HTTP protocol and
the HTTP POST method:
<OrderStatusReport version="0.9"
  <Header>
    <IssueDateTime>20071120T1526</IssueDateTime>
    <SenderIdentifier>
      <SenderIDType>02</SenderIDType>
      <IDValue>XYZ</IDValue>
    </SenderIdentifier>
    <AccountIdentifier>
      <AccountIDType>01</AccountIDType>
      <IDValue>12345</IDValue>
    <AccountIdentifier>
    <ReferenceCoded>
      <ReferenceCodeType>01</ReferenceCodeType>
      <ReferenceNumber>001</ReferenceNumber>
      <ReferenceDateTime>20071120T152500</ReferenceDateTime>
    </ReferenceCoded>
    <ReferenceCoded>
      <ReferenceCodeType>11</ReferenceCodeType>
      <ReferenceNumber>1012345</ReferenceNumber>
    </ReferenceCoded>
    <OrderResponseType>02</OrderResponseType>
    <OrderStatus>03</OrderStatus>
  </Header>
  <ItemDetail>
    <LineNumber>1</LineNumber>
    <ProductIdentifier>
      <ProductIDType>03</ProductIDType>
      <IDValue>9780123456789</IDValue>
    </ProductIdentifier>
    <OrderQuantity>5</OrderQuantity>
    <ReferenceCoded>
      <ReferenceTypeCode>01</ReferenceTypeCode>
      <ReferenceNumber>1</ReferenceNumber>
    </ReferenceCoded>
    <ReferenceCoded>
      <ReferenceTypeCode>12</ReferenceTypeCode>
      <ReferenceNumber>5</ReferenceNumber>
BIC e4books Web Services Standards  Order Status Request / Report
Version 1.0 Page 11 of 14 28 May 2010
    </ReferenceCoded>